rt
, R

eg
io

na
l D

ev
el

op
m

en
t a

nd
 C

om
m

un
ic

at
io

ns
 A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t 2

02
1–

22

DEPARTMENT OF INFRASTRUCTURE, TRANSPORT, REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT AND
COMMUNICATIONS
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

67

7.3F: Market Risk

The department held basic financial instruments that did not expose the Department to certain market risks
such as 'Currency risk' or 'Other price risk'.

Interest rate risk
The department is exposed to interest rate risk primarily from administered investments that are valued using
the discounted cash flow method. The only interest-bearing items on the statement of financial position were
'loans to State and Territory Governments' and ‘NAIF loans’. All of these loans bear interest at a fixed interest
rate and their values did not fluctuate due to changes in the market interest rate.

The below sensitivity analysis has been arrived at via adjusting the selected discount rate in isolation of other
factors such as cash flows and other assumptions.

Sensitivity analysis of the risk that the Department is exposed to for 2022
Effect on

Risk Variable
Change in

risk variable
Net cost of

services Equity

% $'000 $'000

Administered investments using
discounted cash flows Discount rate (+0.79%) - (4,155,290)

Administered investments using
discounted cash flows Discount rate (-0.79%) - 4,199,479

Sensitivity analysis of the risk that the Department was exposed to for 2021
Effect on

Risk Variable
Change in risk

variable
Net cost of

services Equity
% $'000 $'000

Administered investments using
discounted cash  flows Discount rate (+0.74%)  - (3,430,575)
Administered investments using
discounted cash  flows Discount rate (-0.74%)  - 4,267,447

231

Part 5 / Financial statem
ents

DEPARTMENT OF INFRASTRUCTURE, TRANSPORT, REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT AND
COMMUNICATIONS
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

68

7.4 Administered – Fair Value Measurement

The following tables provide an analysis of assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value. The remaining assets
and liabilities disclosed in the Statement of Financial Position do not apply the fair value hierarchy.

The different levels of the fair value hierarchy are defined below:
Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the department can access at